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PHILIP

_ENVIRONMENTAL
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
To: Alameda County Dept Date: November 8, 1995
of Env Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky Project: Joe Sio Chevrolet
Oakland, CA 94502 SI0101/12104.2001

ATTN: Ms. Juliet Shin

1) For Review and Comment ( )
2) For Approval ( )
3) AsRequested ( )
4) For Your Use (x)

We are enclosing ( x )/ Sending under separate cover ( ):

No. of
Copies , Description

1 Bound "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1995"

Comments:

Dear Ms. Shin:

Philip Environmental Services Corporation is please to submit the enclosed
document. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(510) 420-7910.

By: David C. Tight

ad

cc: Ms. Florence Ann Connors

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION
5901 Christie Avenue « Suite 801 » Emeryvilie. CA 84608
(510) 420-7810 « (8O0} 400-8572 {California onlv} » Fax (510) 858-7950



QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT
Fourth Quarter 1995

JOE SIO CHEVROLET
914-916 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
STID-3808

November 7, 1995
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Prepared for:

MS. FLORENCE ANN CONNORS
Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive
Carmichael, California 95608

Prepared by:

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION
5901 Christie Avenue, Suite 501
Emeryville, California 94608
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November 7, 1995
SI0101/12104

Ms. Florence Ann Connors

Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive

Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Fourth Quarter 1995
Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Connors:

Philip Environmental Services Corporation (Philip), is pleased to submit the following
quarterly groundwater monitoring report for Joe Sio Chevrolet, located at 914-916 San
Pablo Avenue in Albany, California (see Figure 1). The groundwater monitoring and
sampling was conducted by Philip in October 1995.

rl

BACKGROUND

Two 550-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site on
March 20, 1989 by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. One UST contained gasoline and was
located under the sidewalk between the former building and San Pablo Avenue. The
other UST contained waste oil and was located adjacent to the southwest corner of the
former building (see Figure 2). Soil samples collected from beneath the former gasoline
UST contained concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) ranging between
270 and 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). As a result of the TPH in the soil
samples from beneath the former gasoline UST, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested that additional excavation be conducted in the
vicinity of the former gasoline UST, and groundwater monitoring wells be installed and
sampled to determine groundwater quality, flow direction, and gradient.

On July 24 and 25, 1991, Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) of Walnut Creek, California,
installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site

(see Figure 2). The three groundwater monitoring wells were developed on

July 31, 1991 and sampled on August 7, 1991. Elevated concentrations of TPH and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xyienes (BTEX) were found in the groundwater
sample collected from well MW-1 (see Table 1). At the time the wells were sampled,
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Ms. Florence Ann Connots
November 7, 1995
Page 2

ATT determined that the groundwater flow direction was to the west-northwest with an
approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.01 feet/foot.

In a letter dated November 9, 1993, Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) directed that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be resumed at the site. In April 1994, Philip received authority
to proceed with quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

The fourth quarter 1995 monitoring event was conducted on October 17, 1995. In each
well, the depth to groundwater and the presence or absence of phase-separated
hydrocarbons (PSH) were determined. Groundwater samples were collected and
analyzed according to U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines to
determine the concentrations of TPH as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX, and total lead. In
addition, groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 was analyzed for cadmium,
chromium, zine, and nickel. The groundwater sample from well MW-3 was field filtered
using a 0.45 pm filter prior to the analysis of the five metals.

The ground water sample from well MW-2 was also analyzed for halogenated volatile
organics in response to matrix interference observed during the 3rd and 4th quarter 1994
monitoring events, per the request of Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) in her November 2, 1994
correspondence to you.

The monitoring and sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A. Field data sheets
are presented in Appendix B. Western Environmental Science & Technology, located in
Davis, California, performed the analysis. The analytical results and detection limits are
presented in Table 1.

RESULTS

The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells beneath the site on October 17, 1995
ranged from 30.74 to 32.21 feet above mean sea level (see Table 2). A contour map of
these data is presented in Figure 3. The approximate groundwater flow direction based
on the October data is to the west with an approximate hydraulic gradient of

0.008 feet/foot. This flow direction, while inconsistent with the flow directions seen
during the last three monitoring events (to the northeast during first quarter 1995, to the
southeast during the second quarter 1995, and to the south during the third quarter 1995),
‘s consistent with the flow direction of the equivalent event last year (fourth quarter 1994)
and follows the anticipated groundwater flow direction, based on topography and
proximity to the San Francisco Bay. It is possible that the flow reversals during the first
three quarters of 1995 are manifestations of an unusuaily wet winter.
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Ms. Florence Ann Connors
November 7, 1995
Page 3

The results of the chemical analyses are presented in Table 1. No PSH were detected in
any of the groundwater monitoring wells. No detectable concentrations of TPHg or
BTEX were found in the groundwater samples collected from well MW-2 or MW-3.
Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the groundwater sample
collected from well MW-1, including 90 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of TPHg and

29 pg/L of benzene. These levels are among the lowest levels recorded for those analytes
in well MW-1. Similar contaminant levels were found in the duplicate groundwater
sample from MW-1.

Trace concentrations of lead were detected in the groundwater samples from both MW-1
and MW-2. Both lead levels are below the primary maximum contaminant level (MCL)
and are not considered to be of concem.

Elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) continiue to be found in the
groundwater sample from well MW-2, at 60 ug/L. In addition, levels of carbon
tetrachloride were found slightly above the MCL of 1.1 pg/L in the sample. Although the
PCE level exceeds its 5 pg/L MCL, there is no known source of PCE onsite, and an
offsite source for the halogenated hydrocarbons is likely. The levels of PCE have
decreased since first encountered in January 1995.

Chain-of-custody documentation and certified analytical results are presented in
Appendix C. Purge and rinsate water was stored on the site in 55-gallon drums. The
drums were labeled by the field sampling technician. Purge and rinsate water disposal
will be arranged in the future.

CONCLUSIONS

The recurrence of TPHg and BTEX in the groundwater samples collected from well
MW-1 suggests that the groundwater below the former gasoline UST continues to be
impacted. Due to the abundance of utilities present beneath the sidewalk overlying the
former tank location, as documented in Philip's correspondence to you dated May 5,
1995, no corrective action is proposed at this time.
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Ms. Florence Ann Connors
November 7, 1995
Page 4

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for January 1996. Philip
appreciates the opportunity to provide you with quality consulting and environmental
services. Please feel free to contact us if we can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Dal. ol

Daryl A. Lamb
Field Services Supervisor

Chad L

David C. Tight, R.G. Nerl 4603
Investigation/Remediation Manager

Attachments:

Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contours

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data-Petroleum Hydrocarbons Fuel Analysis
Table 1a - Groundwater Analytical Data-Chlorinated Hydrocarbons Analysis
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Procedures

Appendix B - Water Sample Field Data Sheets
Appendix C - Chain-of-Custody Records and Certified Analytical Reports

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH)
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TABLE1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS FUEL ANALYSIS

Joe Sio Chavrotet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

TPH Ethyl- Total Total O
Monltoring Date Sampte  Gasolh Toluene benzens Xylenes and Groase Cadmlum  Chromium Land Nickel Zine
Well No. Sampled No. {ug/L) {uglL) {ugi} {ug/t) {ugh ) {mgit) (mgiL) {mgiL) {mpiL) (L) (mgiL)
EPA Analytical Mathod: 8015m 602 802 802 602 96T0 AA AA AA AA AA
Groundwater Analysos:
MW-1 a8/ Mw-1 110 16 2 a.7 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/15184 MWO01-041594 2,600 880 2 % 47 NA NA NA 0.0083 NA NA
714194 MW01-071484 470 110 2 " ar NA, NA, NA 0.005% NA NA
10114194 MWO1-101494 380 86 17 24 ke NA, NA NA 0.008 NA NA
1117/85 MWO1-014795 600 250 11 53 56 NA NA NA 0,0088 NA NA
4/19/95 MWO1 041995 210 69 3.7 37 12 NA, NA NA 0.018 NA NA
TH3/95 MW0O1071395 110 30 4.7 8.2 20 NA NA NA 0.0048 NA NA
1017195 MWO1 101795 80 ] a7 10 23 NA NA NA 0.0088 NA NA
1017195 d  DWO1 101785 110 32 4.3 12 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.2 87 MW-2 NA(<50) ND{<0.50} ND({<0.50) NO(<0} 50) ND{<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
411594 MWO02-041484 ND{<50) ND(<0 30) ND{<0 30} ND(<(.30) ND(<0 50) NA NA NA 0,022 NA NA
THA94 MWO2-071494 ND{<50} * ND(<0.30) ™ 0.73 * ND(<0 30) * 071" NA NA, HA 0.023 NA NA
10/14/94 MWO02-101494 ND{=50} * NO(<0.30) * ND{<0.30) * ND{<( 30) * ND{<0 50) * NA NA NA 0.021 NA NA
1117195 MWD2-011785 ND{(<50) * ND{<0 30) * ND(<0 30) * ND{=0 30} * ND{<0 50) * NA NA NA, 0.031 NA NA
4119795 MWO2 041995 ND(<50) * ND{<0 30) * ND(<0 30} " ND(<0 30) * ND{<0 50} * NA NA NA ND({<0 003) NA NA
11395 MW02071395 ND(<50) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0 50} NA NA NA 0.033 NA NA
10/17/95 MWOZ 101795 ND{<50) ND(=0 30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0 30} ND(<0.50} NA NA NA 0.028 NA MNA
MW.3 8r7ma1 MW-3 NA(<50) ND(<0 50) ND{<0 50) ND{<0 50} ND(<0 50) ND{<5) NA NA NA, NA NA
4/15/94 MWO03-041594 ND{<50) NO{<0 30) ND{<0 30) ND{<0 30) ND(<0 50) NA 0.012 0.28 0.22 0.24 049
41594 d DWO01-041494 ND(=50) ND{<0 30Q) ND(<0.30) ND{<0 30} ND{<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
4194 MW03-071494 ND(<50) ND{<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND (<0 30) 0.50 NA 0.017 0.55 0.22 .73 0.84
THAied 4 DWO1-071494 ND{<50) ND{<0 30} ND{<0 30) ND(<0 30) 0.53 NA, NA NA NA NA NA
10/14/94 MW03-101494 ND{<50} ND{<0 30} ND{<0.30} ND(<0 30} ND({<0 50) NA 0.019 0.64 0.14 0.88 080 b
1014164 d DW01-101494 ND{<50} ND(<0 30) ND{<0 30) ND(<0 30} ND(<0 60) NA NA NA NA NA NA
1117195 MW03-011795 ND{<50) ND(<0.30} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 50) NA ND(<C 004) 0,008 ND(<0 003) ND(<0 015} 0.022
11795 d DW03-011795 ND(<50) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30} ND{<{.30) ND{<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
4419795 MWO03 041695 ND{<50) ND{<0 30) ND({<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0 50} NA 0.0091 0.019 0.083 0.087 1.3
4419/95d  DWO3 041995 ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0.50) NA NA, NA NA NA NA
713185 MWO30T 1395 ND{<50) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30) NI}{<0 30} ND(<0 50) NA ND(<D 004} 0.012 HD{<0 003) ND(<0 015) 0.024
713485 d DW010713595 ND{<50) ND(<0 30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<Q 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
10M17/85 MW03 101795 NO(<50) ND(<D 30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0 30} ND(<0 50) NA ND{<0.004)  ND{<0 007) ND(<0 003) ND{<0.015) ND{<0010)
Rinaate Analyses:
4115194 RS01-041594 NO(<50) ND(<0 30) ND{<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND(<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
1114794 RS01-071494 ND(<50) ND(<0 30} 0.33 ND{<0 30) 0.86 NA, NA, NA, NA NA NA
101 4i84 R301-1014%4 ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND(=0.30} ND(<0 30) ND{=<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
117195 RS01-011195 ND(<50) ND{<0 30) ND(<0 30) NB(<0 30) ND{<0 50} NA NA NA NA NA NA,
4119195 RS01 041985 ND{<50) ND(<(} 30) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND{«<0 50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
THYE5 RS0107139% ND(<50) ND(<0 30) ND(«<0 30) NO{<0 30} ND(<0 50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/17/85 R$01 101796 ND{<50) ND{<0 30 ND(<0.30) MD{<0 30} ND(<0 50) NA NA NA MNA NA NA
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS FUEL ANALYSIS
{continued)

Joe Sio Chevralet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Calforma

TPH Ethyl. “Total Total Olf
Monltoring Date Sample  Gasoline Banzeno Tolusne beanzens Xylenes and Groase Cadmlum  Chramium Lead Nickel Zinc
Wali No. Samplsd No. {ug/i) {ugiL) {ug/L) {uglL} fuglt) (mgiL) _{mgiL) {mgiL) {mgL) (mgiy  _ (mplt)
EPA Analytical Method: B01Bm 602 802 6§02 602 070 AA AA AA AA AA
Trip Blank Analyses;
4/15/94 TBO1-041594 NI <50} ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND{<0 30) ND{<0.50) NA NA NA NA HA HNA
TH4194 TEO1-07 1484 ND{<50) ND{<D 30) ND(<0 30) ND(=<030) ND{<0.50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/14/94 TBO1-101454 ND{<50) ND{<0 30} ND{«<0.30) ND{<0.30) NDi(<0 50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
tr17/a5 TEO1-011795  ND[<50) ND{<0.30) NEY<0.30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
TI395 TBO1071386 ND{<50) ND{<0 30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0,30) ND(<0 50) NA NA KA NA NA NA
10417195 TBO107 1385 ND(<50) ND{<0 30} NDY{<0.30) ND{<0 30) ND(<(.50} NA NA NA A NA NA
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS
Cahfornia Primary
Maumum Contaminant Levals - 1 150 700 1750 - 0005 0.05 005 0.1 E]
Results above detection limit are bolded for emphasis,
. An external standard quantitation was used on this sample due to matrix interference
b Anaiyte found in method blank
d Duplicate sample
mgiL Milligrama per litar {parts per millon)
NA Not analyzed
ND Goneentration below detection imit presented in parentheses.
ugiL Micrograms per liter (parts par billian)
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TABLE 1a
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS ANALYSIS

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Calfornia

Carbon cls-1,2-
Monltering Date Sample Chlore- Tetra- Trichlore- Dicht T hl
Woll No, Sampled No. methane chlorlde ethane sthans athane
EPA Analytical Method: [0 801 801 801 a01
Mw-2 117/95  MW02-011795 0.94 .98 0.58 0.54 100
A119/95  MWO2 041985 ND{<0 50) 0,83 ND(<0 50) ND{<0 50) 16
7113195 MWOD20T4395 ND(<0.50) 083 ND(<0 53) ND(<0 50) 48
10/17195  MWO2 101795 ND(<10) 1.1 ND{<1.0) ND{=<1 0} 40
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS*
California Primary
Maximum Contaminant Levels . 05 5 8 5

Resulls above dataction imit are belded for emphasis
Al resulis prasented in micrograms per hter (ugil}
601 analyles not listed are all below methad detectton bmits
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Total TOC Depth to Water

Monitoring Date Depth Elevation Water Elevation
Well No. Measured (ft-BTOC) (ft-MSL) (ft-BTOC) (ft-MSL)
MW-1 817191 NM 4261 10.49 3212
8/12/91 NM 42.61 10.37 32.24

4/15/94 29.80 42 61 10.60 32.01

7114194 29.70 4261 10.55 32.06

10/14/94 29.75 42.61 10.88 31.73

1117/35 2875 42,61 9.97 32864

4/19/85 29.62 4261 9.74 32.87

7M13/35 28.78 4261 10.31 32.30

10/17195 29.84 4261 10.40 3221

MW-2 B/7/91 NM 4273 11.64 31.09
8/12/91 NM 4273 11.69 31.04

4/15/94 26.88 4273 10.16 3257

714794 26.85 42,73 10.91 31.82

10/14/94 26.88 42,73 12.10 30.63

1117/95 26.87 4273 9.54 33.19

4/19/95 26.71 42,73 7.99 3474

7113195 26.91 4273 9.91 32.82

1017195 26.95 42.73 11.38 31.35

MW-3 817191 NM 38.44 8.94 30.50
8M12/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50

4/15/94 2558 3044 7.68 31.76

7/14/94 25.62 39.44 8.40 31.04

10/14/94 25.61 39.44 9.31 30.13

117/95 25.79 3944 5.44 34.00

4/19/95 2565 39.44 5.99 3345

7113/95 25.85 39.44 7.38 32.06

10117195 2579 39.44 8.70 30.74

Water levels measured on 8/7/91 and 8/12/91 by Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT)
of Walnut Creek, California.

TOC elevations obtained from survey data provided in the ATT Groundwater Monitoring

Report dated 11/11/91. -

f-BTOC Feet below top of casing

ft-MSL Feet above mean sea level

NM Not measured

T0C Top of casing
BASIO1Q1\Qe510ET.XLS
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APPENDIX A
Groundwater Sampling and
Analysis Procedures
INTRODUCTION

The sampling and analysis procedures for water-quality monitoring programs are
contained in this Appendix. These procedures ensure that consistent and reproducible
sampling methods are used, proper analytical methods are applied, analytical results are
accurate, precise, and complete, and the overall objectives of the monitoring program are

achieved.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Sample collection procedures include equipment cleaning, water-level and total well-

depth measurements, and well purging and sampling.

Equipment Cleaning .

Sample bottles, caps, and septa were precleaned and provided by a DHS-certifted
laboratory. All sampling containers were used only once and discarded after analysis was

complete.

Before starting the sampling event, all equipment to be placed in the well or come in
contact with groundwater was disassembled and cleaned thoroughly with detergent water,
then steam cleaned with tap water, and rinsed with distilled water. Any parts that may
absorb contaminants, such as plastic pump valves or bladders, were cleaned as described

above or replaced.
During the sampling event all equipment used in the well was washed with detergent,

steam-cleaned, and rinsed with distilled water before purging or sampling the next well.
The rinsate water was contained for temporary storage in 55-gallon drums and disposal

A-1
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will be arranged by the client. The 55-gallon drums were stored onsite and labeled by the
field technician.

Quality Assurance Samples

A trip blank was analyzed to insure contamination did not result from travel exposure.

WATER-LEVEL, FLOATING-HYDROCARBON, AND TOTAL WELL-DEPTH
MEASUREMENTS

Before purging and sampling, the depth to water, floating hydrocarbon thickness, and the
well total depth were measured using an oil water interface probe and an electric sounder.
The electric sounder, manufactured by Slope-Indicator, Inc., is a transistorized instrument
that uses a reel-mounted, two conductor, coaxial cable that connects the control panel to
the sensor. Cable markings are stamped at 1-foot intervals. An engineers rule was used
to measure the depths to the closest 0.01 foot. The water level was measured by lowering
the sensor into the monitoring well. A low current circuit is completed when the sensor
contacts the water, which serves as a conductor. The current is amplified and fed across
an indicator light and audible buzzer, signaling when water has been contacted. A
sensitivity control compensates for very saline or conductive water. The oil water
interface probe signals with a solid sound when it contacts phase-separated hydrocarbons.
When the probe detects water, the sound changes to a beeping sound.

No phase-separated hydrocarbons were detected in any of the monitoring wells. When
PSH is detected at greater than 1/32-inch in thickness, a sample is not collected.

All liguid measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.0] foot in the field logbook. The
groundwater elevation at each monitoring well was calculated by subtracting the
measured depth to water from the surveyed well-casing elevation. Well total depth was
then measured by lowering the sensor to the bottom of the well. Well total depth, used to
calculate purge volumes and to determine whether the well screen is partially obstructed
by silt, was recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot in the field log book.

A-2
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WELL PURGING

Before sampling, standing water in the casing was purged from the monitoring wells
using a PVC hand bailer. Samples were collected from the monitoring wells after a
minimum of four casing volumes had been evacuated or the pH, electrical conductivity,

and temperature had stabilized. In the case that the monitoring well was purged until dry;
the well was allowed to recover to within 80% of its static water level and sampled.

The pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature meter were calibrated each day before
beginning field activities. After every well volume of groundwater removed from the
monitoring well, field measurements were taken. The data is presented on the water
sample field data sheets. The calibration was checked once each day to verify meter
performance. All field meter calibrations were recorded in the field log book.

Groundwater generated from well-purging operations were contained for temporary
storage in 55-gallon drums. All drums were labeled and stored onsite. The sampler
recorded on the drum label for each drum generated:

-

drum content (i.e., groundwater)

= source (i.e., well identification code)
» date generated

» client contact

« project number

» name of sampler.

The purge water will be disposed of by the client.

A-3
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ENVIRONMENTAL

WELL SAMPLING

A Teflon bailer was used for well sampling. Glass bottles of at least 40 milliliters volume
and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used in sampling for volatile organics. These
bottles were filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum is placed
over the meniscus to eliminate air. After capping, the bottle was inverted and tapped to
verify that it did not contain air bubbles. The sample containers for other parameters
were filled, and capped.

SAMPLE HANDLING AND DOCUMENTATION

The following section specifies the procedures and documentation used during sample
handling.

Sample Handling

All sample containers were labeled immediately following sample collection. Samples
were kept cool with ice cubes until received by the laboratory. At the time of sampling,
each sample was logged on a chain-of-custody record which accompanied the sample to
the Western Environmental, Science, and Technology.

Sample Documentation
The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide chain-of-
custody control during sample handling from collection through storage. Sample

documentation included:

» field log books to document sampling activities in the field

« labels to identify individual samples; and

A4
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« chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of

samples.

Field Log Book

In the field, the sampler recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet for each sample

collected:

project number

client name

location

name of sampler

date and time

pertinent well data (e.g., casing diameter, depth to water, well depth
calculated and actual purge volumes

purging equipment used

sampling equipment used

appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)

results of field analyses (i.¢., temperature, pH, electrical conductivity)

general comments

The field logbooks were signed by the sampler.

B:\SIO101\Q9507QR.DOC
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Labels
Sample labels contained:

« project number

« sample number (i.e., well designation)

» sampler's initials

 date and time of collection

» type of preservative used (if any)

ling an alysis Chain-of-Cu
The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling,
contains, but is not limited to, the well number, sample type, analytical request, date of
sampling, and the name of the sampler. The record sheet was signed, timed, and dated by
the sampler when transferring the samples. The number of custodians in the chain of

possessions were kept to a minimum. A copy of the Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-
Custody record is included in Appendix C.

A-6
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APPENDIX B
Water Sample Field Data Sheets



FIELO REPORY
VATER LEVEL / FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
prosect wo.: |2 1Y Locarion: Gy Squ) Preco Ave /FCW,CA swecen: U, g:hczwfu-
VINE AMO OATE OF SYSTEM
STATION MO.: (Jor” S’O C”ZVW\-G'T DATE: /0/1?/97 START-yP3
oEPTH oEPTH TO FLOATING
vELL 10 ToTAL vew 10 FLOATING PROOUCY Tine COMMENTS
DEPTN DIANETER uATER PRODUCT IHICKMESS
(Feet) (In) (Feet) (Foet) (Foet)
Mwo] 29.3Y 2. /0. 40 Mg | e 0930
s 24 96 2 //.38 Mg /4 0975~
i 03 25.79 2 9. %o Mg Na 0




WATER DATA SHEET

PROJECTNO; 12104 SAMPLE 10:_Af WY/ - 70/7FS
Locanon: 1Y 3w Fgeo Aye Aoy (4 oare: L0703 /95
STATIONNO: 7% S Crsvmes7 WELL/SAMPLE

sampier: W. Baedwree POINT DESIGNATION: A/ /

(4 sampunG [C] oevewoeiNG  [] BAIUNG FLOATING PRODUCT

Caslanlarrf{ec Screened Int. ():__#) -3 Cale CasingVal. (gal): 3.3
2inch (T3 (=85 6«19
3inch tnlal OTW (e):__[D. D @ 0920 Gaic Purge Vol (gal): 3.2
4inch
6 inch lnttiai TO (v):_ 24, N Fraotwey: |- T @ro28
other__ -
Casing Elev. (iL): Water Column Helght ¢t): /9. "“’ Final TO (&): quca
™D (Actua)) (1);_9D

80 % Recovery (it):_{Y.29 Product 8alled (gat.): 9—‘

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME pH TEMP. EC. COLOR
foal)

{uolts) fdosrm A {umhos/cm) .
1225

25.2 [i3xi0d BN feuw

s 21 55. 3 0.9 X3 BEAWN Ae: s
b Y0 £ .2 .40 Xfv=2 B, wn/ Yerond
_ioS5% gz; H V26N AT W MNewow

Odor? MHONE

Actisal Purge Vol. (gal):_| 3 6ATS

PURGE METHOD:

SAMPLE METHOD:
___Baler (Teflon) X _Baler (Tefion)
“X_Baler (PVC) —__Baller (PVC)
Well Wizard Dedicated Baler
" Dedicated Baller " Other
~ Other
REMARKS: _ SAUAE Mol 1395 @ [o2 oM 10/)3 5

Dwo/l 01345 @ [p3s oN 1913/ 6¢

weaTHer: gRAAGT 4 (sor




WATER

———rla 4

vocation: 774 Saw Phges oo jg,ng// oA
STATIONNO.: & 51 Citvaaors?

SAMPLER; . Attt

DATA SHEET

samPLE 10 W02 . Jo/79S -
l0/)3/95
WELL/SAMPLE

POINT DESIGNATION; /-2

DATE:

3 sameunG [] oevetorING [ ] BAILUNG FLOATING PRODUCT
Casing Diameter: Screenad int. (IL):_M Calc. Casing Vol (gal): <7~ 2-('5'
2inch _X @4 @38 (€00 s--ns)
3inch Intial OTW (it):__]]. 57 € 692 Cale Purgevol. (gal):_, D &
4\nch =
6 Inch intlal TO ): 6. 96 Final DTW (it): H,(,L ¢ 121y
cther .
Casing Bev. (1) . Water Column Height 1) 15.5%  FeaTO () 26.95
O A=) ) Z 8 80 % Recovery (IL): l ZV? Product Baled (gal.): ﬁ
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. EC. COLOR oTW
) funtts) Sogroes F) fumhos /om) # dey)
i2ov b ?.;‘?- -8.2 7.873x10° {7 Yacow/pwn
(203 5 7.9 L7F.0 .55 X /0 LT YEClow Brten
1261 3 7.2 bl.{ .65 % 1t° &7 YLz v/
21e 11 1.%0 bo.2. 9.2/ %io> I o™ Poeit
Odor? ”@ UF
Actusl Purge Vol (gal):_ | [ Gz 5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD
___Baler (Tefion) X__Baler (Tefion)
X Baler (PVC) ___Baler (PVC)
"~ Well Wizard ___Dedicated Baller
" Dedicated Baler Other
Other
remarks: _ g MWo2 o398 (P (220 X e

weatien: _Quawd A RE




PROJECT NO.:

[2ioY

WATER DATA SHEET

saMPLE I0. /W23 -Jp/ 795 -

STATIONNO.: Jof Sr0 (wevsnc?

WELL/SAMPLE

SAMPLER: L. S Tetnisee.

POINT DESIGNATION: 4w+ 5

>4 sameunG

[C] oevetoring  [] BAILING FLOATING PRODUCT

Casing Diameter: Screened Int. (it): Cale. Gasing Vol. (gal): z.9
2inch X Cretho.m w-2 @159
3inch initiat DTW (RL): 3. P @29 cale. Purge Vol (gat):_/]. &
4inch
6 Inch inltial TD (Rt): 25.79 Final DTW (i): 3.8 @ ] 1%
other .
Casing Bev. ) . Water Column Helght (t): /7. U7  Frato @) 25- 8}
TD {Actual) () 27 80 % Recovery it):_{Z » I7 Product Baled (gal.): Q
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOUUME pH TEMP. EC. COLOR DTW
) unita) (ogrees F) fumhos/om) ¢ oy}
9% % _$.3% »5.5 & Y8 XI0T  LIgHy Yaree o
1e2 ¢ +.21] L2 o ZQXIP'L T _feees Pl
1oy s ?.5? 9.2 {..é? k1eT _ LT Yainw Ldyws)
IN-L4 [2. 7.3% bg.F L. 92 X0t L7 Yereiw BlraV
Odor?____AJoNE
Actusl Purge Vol. (gal):__12. GA¢'S
PURGE METHOO: SAMPLE METHOD:
____Baler (Teflon) X _Baler (Teflon)
X__Baler (PVC) ___Baler (PVC)
~_Woel Wiard Dedicated Baller
___Dedicated Baller T Other
Other
REMARKS: SApe  Mwps 21395 ca []y0 n [21268
iyl _bplz ] Fitee <4 BA __aeiais AAPLYETS .

weATHER: SUVUY ~ 1 5




APPENDIX C

Chain-of-Custody Records
and
Certified Analytical Data
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Sampte Log 13167
Oclober 25, 1995

Daryi Lamb

Phiip Environmental

5901 Cristie Street, Ste. 501
Emeryville, CA 84508

Subject : 6 water sampies
Project Name : Joe Sio Chevralet
Project Number : 12104

P.O. Number : 577897

Dear Mr, Lamb,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sampie(s) were received under documented chain-of-custady, USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were foltowed.

WEST Laboratory is certiffed by the State of California {# 1346). if you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulis, please call me af 818-753-9500.

Sincerely,

W
L. Kiff
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Sample Leg 13167

2316Y~01
Sample: RS01 101795

From : Jue Sioc Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled : 10/17/9%

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21317
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) v value wa
Benzena {-30) «<.30
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene (.30} <.30
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 99 4
E . E § 's ": '& gno in seconds
5
§°
o8
L
<
E& A 8
A
. o
P B
3 s il
é &
L
g
3 3
22 ®
EO
2
f\—- A — . ; A, p—y
- 3 -
3 -
Cate fral 101995 Ikl it
Column 3 .53wm 1D X oDw RTN-1301 {Rwstwkl E Chewm] St
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Sanmple Log 13167

114702

Sample: TBO1 101795

From : Joe Sic Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled : 10/17/95

pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21310
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paramcter {MRL} ws value vgt
Benzene {.30) <.30
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50} <50
Surrogate Recovery 29 L

g-e- in sewonds

Phota londzation
EPA 8020400 N
[ H
408
478
1.8 [ es——pg
-]
160 mu

SUPP. [

Toluans

Senzene
ey
HXylene

Flame lordzation
Hod gotE
1.8, ,__,,,,_.-:——_—\.._.m-
b
4

Surr.

Dete Aralyrek 10-19-896 E/ Xité
Colummy 3 GS%wm [0 X €0n RTX-§30L (Rwmtek? or



Sample Log 13167

1M ET-as

Sample: MWOl1 10179%

Froer : Joe Sic Chevrolet {Proj. £ 12104)
Sampled : 10/17/91

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2131J
Matrix : water

Measured
Paramcter {HNRL) wgn Yalue w
Benzene {.30) 29
Toluene {.30) 3.7
Ethylbenzene (.30) 10
Total Xylenes (.50} 23
TPH as Gasoline {50) 20
Surrogate Recovery 101 2

g " ﬁ § g ﬁg Eﬂbihm
i
3 :
£ A g

IR

i ¢ i B2

hd

8
3
i ‘ 2
1= *
"3
___A_A‘A_’—

Daxe fnalyrst I0-19-95
Column 3 &:33mn {0 X oOu ATX-1I0L <Restet>
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Sample Log 131647

13167=04
sample: MWO2 101795

From ; Joe Sio Chevrclet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled : 10/17/95

pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21313
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) oo value wan
Benzene {.30) <,30
Toluene (.30} <.30
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 93 * ¥
* External standardization was used due to matrix

interference.

- g » 84 =ma g i seconds

Preore Tontzation
£Pn BO20-602
340 W0

HTBE
Burea b
Tolueew
L8
-

t
Eiergens
Nl e

Flame fomzation
Hod B01%
4
1.%. ;::::mﬂm—-&h—
!
48 mY

surr.

Gute Anolyzeds 10-18-86 Ji Kiff
Column : G.S3am 1 X cOm RTX-1301 (Regrek) Cheni st
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Sample Log 13167

IDLET=05
Sample: NWO3 101795

From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sampled ¢ 10/17/95

Dilution :z 1:1 QC Batch : 21317
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {HRL} ngst Value ugn
Benzene (.30} <.30
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylibenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50} <50
Surrogate ReCovery 98 %
E " § & §§§ gn tn seconds
F
]
it :
o8
E :
k —— A
R
4 &
5
] 3
L o
s -
e #
is
(™Y
! \
N~ _ . A
t 4
> -
Bata A3l 10-19-83

Column : O0.93mm IO X 40m RTK-1301 CResiek)
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Sample Log 13167

1 a7-0%

Sample: DMO1 101795

Froma @ Joe S8io Chevrolet {Proj. § 12104}
Sampled : 10/17/95

Dilution ¢ 1:1 ©C Batch : 2131J
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) wn value wn
Benzene {.30) 32
Taluene {-30) 4.3
Ethylbenzene {-30) iz
Total Xylenes {.50) 26
TPH as Gasoline {50) 110
Surrogate Recovery 29 %

s §F 2 %8 3§ ®mu goe tn soconce

5

N

3

é

CPa BO20.-802
MYBE
Perveene (Tmm—
Sury, [t
Tolyene
1.3
e
one
H-Nylane
160 mU

l!hvk_

520

Flame Tonization
4% W0

fod 8015

oy
L6

Datre Analyreds 10-19-95 Jopt |Kiss
Colume: = G353 10 X S0 RTX-1201 CRwxtwk) Ctwai gx
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octobar 20, 199%
Saaple Log 13167

QC Report for EFA 602 & Modified EPA 8015

From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Proj. # 12104)
Sanple(s} Received : 10/18/95

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 29 26 3
Ethylbenzene 193 99 4
TPH as Gasoline 100 97 k|

+ RPD = Relative Percent bifference

Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.30 ug/L
Toluene <0.30 ug/L
Bthylbengene <0.30 ug/L
Teotal Xylenes <0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

\fw W;L

EHEr
Chenlst




Sample Log 13167
Oclober 25, 1935
Volatile Halocarbons
Sample Name : MWO02Z 1017995
Projaci Name : Joe Sio Chevrolet
Project Number  : 12104 Date Received : 1071835
Sample Datz : 10447195 Dilution : 1.2
Date Analyzed  : 10/24/85 Sample Matrix : Water
Analysis Method : EPA 801 Lab Mumber : 13167-04
Measured
Parameter MRL conc, Unifs
Chioromethane 1.0 <1.0 vgn
Vinyl Chioride 10 <10 ugL
Bromomethane 1.0 <1.0 ught
Chiorosthane 10 <10 ugiL
Trichleroflucromethane 1.0 <t.0 ugh.
1,1.Dichioroethene 10 <10 ug’.
Cichloromethane 1.0 <1.0 ugL
t-1,2-Dichioroethene 10 <10 ug/L
1.1-Dichioroethans 1.0 <1.0 uglt
o1 2-Dichioroethene 1.0 <4.0 ught.
Chiloroform 1.0 <1.0 ugh.
1,1,1-Trchlioroethane 1.0 <1.0 ugL
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 1.4 UL
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1.0 <1.0 ug/L
Trichloroethene 1.0 <1.0 ug/t.
1,2-Dichioropropane 1.0 <1.0 ug/l
Bromodichioromethane 1.0 <1.0 wgil
o1,3-Dichicropropene 1.0 <1.0 ugh
t-1,3-Dichicropropene  §) <10 ug/L
1.1 2trichicroethane 1.0 <1.0 ug/L
Tetrachioroethene 1.0 60 uglL
Dibromochlioromethane 10 <1.0 udfl
Chlorcbenzene 1.0 <1.0 ug/L
Bromofarm 1.0 <1.0 ugt
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 1.0 <1.0 ug/L
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 1.0 <1.0 ugl
1. 4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 <1.0 ugl
1,2-Dichlcrobenzene 1.0 <1.0 uglt
2-Chiorotoluene (Swurr) 106 % Recovery

MR = Method Reporting Limit
Conc. = Concentration Approved By :

'
P



WAV ) AV g BATCH QG REPORT Sarmpie Log 12167

1048 Olive Drive, Ste 2 Davis, GA 95616 (916)-753-9500

Project Nama : Joe Sio Chevrolat Project Number : 12104
Matric wWater

-
g pked ME M8 MS MSD MSD

M
— ms Ea C. Spiked SIe Ied Mens. ed Ms. ‘
Chioromwinans EFA DY 10/24/06 <0.50 gl
Vinyl Chloride EPAS0T  10/24/05 <050  uglL
Bromemethans EPAGDT  10/24185 <050  ugh
Chiorogthana EPA 801 10/2495 < 0.50 il
Trichlorofluomomethane EPABO1T  10/2405 <060  ugl
1,1-Oichigrosthena EPA BD1 1024/05 < 0.50 ugil. 1317001 <050 20 17.2 8.0 20 104 TG 70130 120 20
Dichtaromethans EPA 801 10/24/95 <0.50 ugit
t-1,2-Dichloroethens EPAS01  10624/05% <050  wgl.
1,1-Dichtorosthane EPA 501 10/24/86 < D0.50 uglt.
¢-1,2-Dichloroethens £PA 601 10/24/05 < 0.50 ugt.
Chlorofonm EPA 801 10/24i956 < 0.50 ugfl.
1,1, t-Trichloroathane EPA 601  10/24/05 <050  ugl
Carbon Tetrachictide EFAS01T  10/24/85 <050  ugl
1, 2.Dichioroethana EPRA 801 10724105 < 0.60 ug/L.
Trichiorosthene EPASD1T  10/24/0% <0850 wgl 1317001 «Q5 20 76 W X 186 928 T30 330 00
1,2-Dichioropropans EFA G0t  10/24/05 <050  ugh
Bromodichioromethane EPA 601 TV24RE <360 ug/t,
¢-1,3-Dichioropropsne EPA 401 10/24/65 <0.60  ugh
t-1,3-Dichlorapropene EPA 601 10/24/05 <0358  ugl
1.1,2-¢richioroethane EPABOT  10/2408 <060  ygih
Tetrachicroethens EPA 601 10/24/05 < 0.50 ugl
' Dibremochloromethens EPASO1 1024588 <050  wgll
Chliorobenzene EPA 601 10/24/86 < 0.6D upil 1317001 <050 20 18.5 26 A 18.0 9.0 70130 274 20
Bromotorm EPAGOT  10/24105 <050  ugh

1.1.22-Tetrachioroethane  EPA 601  10/24/85 <050  upll
2.Chivrotoluene {Surt.) EPA 601 0488 110 %

1.&-Dichlorobenzene EPA 601 10724165 <060 ug/l.
1 4-Dichlorobenzene EPAS01 10124086 <050  ugll
1.2-Dichlorobenzone ERA 601 1012458 <080  wgil

Cono, = Concentration
roved By :
App y
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Oclober 26, 1995

Sample Log 13167
From : Joe Sio Chewvrolet (Project # 12104)
Date Sampled . 10/17/95 Date Recelved | 10/16/95
Matrix . Water Units * (mg/L}
Total Lead by GFAA by SW-348 Method 7421

Date Date

WESTID ___SampleiD Reault __ MRl  Pjgested  Analyzed
13167-03 MWO01 101798 0.0088 0003  10/2388 12585
13167-04 MWG2 101785 €.023 0003  10/23/95 10/25/95

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

2

Michelle L Anderson N
{narganics Supervisor
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October 26, 1995

Metals QC Report for Sample Log 13167

From : Joe Sip Chevrolet (Project # 12104}
Matrix : Water Units ; (mg/L)
Sampie Spiked for MS/MSD @ 13167-0%

Nathod Blank
Date Date
Anatyte Result MRL_EPA Mezthioit  Digesteg Anatyzed
tead (Pb) <Q.003 0.003 7421 10723/95 10/25/95
MRL = Method Reporing Limit
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCE)
Date Date
Anatyte % Recovery EPA Method_ Digested Anatyzed
Lead (PD) 101 T421 102395 1025795
L.CS Limits are 85 - 115%.
Matrix Spikes
MS MSD Date Date
Analyte % Recovy % Recov RPD EPA Mathog Digested Anatyred
Lead (Fh) 80 85 6 7421 10/2%95 12525
MS = Matrix Spike MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficale RPL = Relative Percent Difference

Spike Recovery Limits for Mattix Spikes are 75 - 125%. The RPD Limits are 2 20%.

«ﬁ”@f{(ﬁ
Michelle L. Anderson -

Inorganics Supervisor
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October 26, 1985
Sample Log 13187-05

Sampie : MWO3 101785 Date Sampled : 10/17/85
From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Froject # 12104) Date Received : 10/18/85
Matrix : Water Units : (mgfl)

Dissolved Metals Analyses by ICP and GFAA by SW-846
"

§ LUFT :"Waste Oil" Netals
Date Date

Analyte __Resutt _MRL__EPAMethod Digested  Anatyzed
Cadmium (Gdj <0.004 0004 6010 1072385 1072595
Chromium (Cr) <{.007 €.007 8010 10/23/95 10/25/95

Lead (Ph) <0003 0.003 T421 10/23/95 10725105

Nickel (NI) <0.015 0.015 8010 1072395 1042505

Zinc (Zn) <0.610 0010 6010 10/23785 10/25/85

MRL = Mecthod Reparting Limit

Michelle L Anderson
Inorganics Supervizor
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October 28, 1985
Mctals QC Report for Samgple Log 13167
From : Joe Sio Chevrolet (Project # 12104)
Matrix : Water Units : {Mmg)
Method Blark

Date Dat=
Analyte Result MRL __EPA Method Digested Analyzed
Cadmium (Cd) <0.004 0.004 6010 10723025 1072585
Chromium (Cr} <0.007 0.007 6010 10/23/95 1072585
Lead (Pb) <0.003 0.603 7421 1072325 10725035
Nicke| (Ni) <0015 0015 6010 10/23/85 10/2565
Zine (Zn) <0.010 0010 6010 10723785 10725085
MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Laboratory Controt Sample {1.CS)

Date Date
Anatyte % Recovery EPAMothod _ Digested  Anatyzed
Cadmium (Cd) 110 6010 1072395 10/25/95
Chromium (Cr) 110 8010 10/23/85 10/25/95
Lead (Ph) 10 421 10723593 10/25/95
Nicket {Ni) 103 8010 10023195 10126196
Zint (Zn) 109 8010 123295 1025/9%

LCS Limits arc 85 - 115%.
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October 28, 1995
Metals QC Report for Sampis Log 1367 (cont’d)
From * Joe Sig Chevrolet (Project # 12104)
Sample Spiked for MS/MSD : 1318705 (ICP, GFAA)

Matrix Spikes
M5 wmsD Date Date

Analyte % Recov % Recov  RPD EPA Method Digested Analyred
Cadmium {Cd} 116 112 4 601D 10/23/85 10/25/95
Chromium {Cr) 87 95 2 €010 1W0I23/05 10425/95
Lead {PD) BO 85 8 7421 10723495 10/25/9%
Nickel (N} 85 92 3 6010 10/23/9% 10725795
Zine (Zn) 103 99 4 6010 102308 10125195
MS = Mauix Spike MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Spike Recovery Limils for Matrix Spikes are 75 - 125%. RPO Limits are £ 20%.

Michelle L. Anderson
inorganics Supervisor



:.45':'7' Pk Oltve mrive. Suito 3 xaSISTSINN0 | OYAIN.OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Strance & Technatogy LABY; 9767574650
Project Manaper: Phone k.
61)4‘;.{ 7;@1— — Si0.~426 - Mo ANALYSIS REQUEST o TAT
gmpanyiAddrass: ’ FAX »: EX.\~
ﬁﬁyéﬂsﬁ’ M 35y A;?ﬂ SR - 90 & f%Tiu:\ f;:
Proect Number: P.OW: . Project Nama: 14} o g
12{84 S%%z?% $oe S ctvmerT E c{s T;- = gé‘“
Project Locallon: Sagiple | p. . 5 g - § Ef ; 2 E‘. §
Y 5w Foens Attt S8l | | (5lal | | 15 Bl 518
N Contal Method g"é §8 2 4 igi &% |
) a ” dwa.ﬁggﬁg ﬁagcggf% =
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